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LITIGATION & REGULATORY 
205 North Michigan Avenue 
Suite 1100 
Chicago, IL 60601 

February 28, 2007 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Ms. Renee J. Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor 
ColuKibus, OH 43215-3793 

RE: Tariff No. 2 Transmittal No. 07-2 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business 
Services is filing with your office an original and three (3) copies 
of revisions to its P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2. 

Verizon Business Services proposes to 1) introduce the 
Residential Free Month Promotion; and 2} increase the rates for 
Option LL (On-Net Voice) and the On-Net Plus Program. 

Verizon Business Services respectfully requests an effective 
date of March 1, 2007. 

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please call me 
at (312) 260-3245. 

Respectfully submi,tted. 

Shannon L. Brown 
Tariff Manager 
Verizon Business 

Enclosure 
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The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION F O R M 

(Effective: 10/1/2004) 
(Pursuant to Case Nos. 99-998-TP-COI and 99-563-TP-COl) 

In the Matter of the Application of MCI Communications 
Services. Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services 

J 
J Case No. -TP-

to make revisions to its tariff. 

Name of Registrant(s) MCI Communications Services. Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services 
DBA(s) of Refiistrant(s).... Verizon Business Services 
Address of Registrant(s)_ 
Company Web Address_ 

205 N. Michigan Avenue. Suite 1100. Chicago. IL 60601 
www.mci.com: www,yerizpnbusiness.com 

Regulatory Contact Personf̂ s) Shannon L. Brown Phone 0121260-3245 Fax f3l2U70-557] 
Regulatory Contact Person's Email Address Shannon.Brown@verizonbusiness.com 
Contact Person for Annual Report Haleh Davary 
Consumer Contact Information Mike Riddle 
Date Febmarv 28. 2007 

Phone (415)228-1072 
, Phone (319)861-5367 

TRF Docket No. -CT-TRF or 90 6166 -TP-TRF 

Motion for protective order included with filing? D Yes [x] No 
Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case? D Yes [x] No [Note: waiver(s) tolls any automatic timeframe] 
Company Type (check all applicable): p^CTS (IXC) D ILEC D CLEC D CMRS DAOS 

D Other (explain) 

NOTE: This form must accompany all applications filed by telecommunication service providers subject to the Commission's rules promulgated in 
Case No. 99-998-TP-COI, as well as by ILECs filing an ARB or NAG case pursuant to the guidelines established in Case No. 96-463-TP-UNC, It 
is preferable NOT to combine different types of filings, but if you do so, you must file under the process with the longest appUcable review period. 

\. Please indicate the reason for submitting this form (check one) 
D 1 (AAC) Application to Amend Certificate by a CLEC to modify Serving Area (0-day notice, 7 copies) 
D 2 (ABN) Abandonment of all Services 

D a. CLEC (90-day approval, 10 copies) D b. CTS (14-day approval, 10 copies) D c. ILEC (NOT automatic, 10 copies) 
D 3 (ACE ) New Operating Authority for providers other than CMRS (30-day approval, 7 copies);/o/- CMRS, see item No. 15 on this page. 

D a. Switched Local D b. Non-switched local D c. CTS D d. Local and CTS D e. Other (explain) 
LEC Application to Change Ownership (30-day approval, 10 copies) 
LEC Application to Change Name (30-day approval, 10 copies) 

D 4 (ACQ) 
D 5 (ACN) 
D 6 (AEC) 

D 
D 

D 
D 
D 
D 
n 
0 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
V. 

vi. 
vii. 
viii. 

Carrier-to-Carrier Contract Amendment to an agreement approved in a NAG or ARB case (30-day approval, 7 copies) 
NOTE: see item 25 (CTR) on page two of this form for all other contract filings. 

D 7 (AMT) LEC Merger (30-day approval, 10 copies) 
D 8 (ARB) Application for Arbitration (see 96-463-TP-COI for applicable process, 1 0 copies) 
D 9 (ATA) Application for Tariff Amendment for Tier 1 Services, Application to Reclassify Service Among Tiers, or Change to Non-Tier 

Service 
D a. Tier 1 (and Carrier-to-Carrier tariff filings as set-forth in 95-845-TP-COI) 

Pre-filing submittal (30-day pre-filing submittal with Staff and OCC; Do Not Docket, 4 copies) 
New End User Service which has been preceded by a 30-day pre-filing submittal with Staff for all submittals 
and also with OCC for Tier 1 residential services (0-day filing, 10 copies) 
New End User Service (NOT preceded by a 30-day filing submittal, 30-day ^proval, 10 copies) 
New Carrier-to-Carrier Service which has been preceded by a 30-day pre-filing with Staff (0-day filing, 10 copies) 
Change in Terms and Conditions, textual revision, correction of error, etc. (30-day approval, 10 copies) 
Grandfether service (30-day approval, 10 copies) 
Initial Carrier-to-Carrier Services Tariff subsequent to ACE approval (60-day approval, 10 copies) 
Withdrawal of Tier I service must be filed as an "ATW", not an "ATA"- see item 12, below 

D b. Reclassification of Service Among Tiers (NOT automatic. 10 copies) 
D c. Textual revision with no effect on rates for non-specific or non-tier service (30-day approval, 10 copies) 

D 10 (ATC) Application to Transfer Certificate (30-day approval, 7 copies) 
D 11 (ATR) LEC Application to Conduct a Transacfion Between Utilities (30-day approval, 10 copies) 
a 12 (ATW) Application to Withdraw a Tier 1 Service 

D a. CLEC (60-day approval, 10 copies) D b. ILEC (NOT automatic, 10 copies) 
a 13 (CIO) Application for Change in Operations by Non-LEC Providers (0-day notice, 7 copies) 
n 14 (NAG) Negotiated Intercormection Agreement Between Carriers (0-day effective, 90-day approval, 8 copies) 
n 15 (RCC) For CMRS providers only to Register or to Notify of a Change in Operations (0-day notice, 7 copies) 
D 16 (SLF) Self-complaint Application 

• a. CLEC only -Tier 1 (60-day automatic, 10 copies) 
D b. Introduce or increase maximum price range for Non-Specific Service Chaise (60-day approval, 10 copies) 

D 17 (UNC) Unclassified (explain) (NOT automafic, 15 copies) 
D 18 (ZTA) Tariff Notificafion Involving only Tier 2 Services 

NOTE: Notifications do not require or imply Commission Approval, 
D a. New End User Service (0-day notice, 10 copies) 
D b. Change in Terms and Conditions, textual revision, correction of error, etc. (0-day notice, 10 copies) 
D c. Withdrawal of service (0-day notice, 10 copies) 
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a 19 other (explain). (NOT automatic, 15 copies) 

THE FOLLOWING ARE TRF FILINGS ONLY, N O T NEW CASES (0-dav notice. 3 copies) 
K20 Introduction or Extension of Promotional Offering 
pC21 New Price List Rate for Existing Service 

n a. Tier 1 d[b. Tier 2 
D 22 Designation of Registrant's Process Agent(s) 
D 23 Update to Registrant's Maps 
D 24 Annual Tariff Option For Tier 2 Services - indicate which option you intend to adopt to maintain the tariff NOTE, changing options is only 

permitted once per calendar year. 
n Paper Tariff D Electronic Tariff. If electronic, provide the tariff's web address: 

THE FOLLOWING ARE CTR FILINGS ONLY. NOT NEW CASES (0-dav notice. 7 copies) 
D 25 Application to establish, revise, or cancel an end-user contract. {NOTE: see item 6 on page I of this form for can-ier-to-carrier contract amendments) 

CTR Docket No. - - TP - CTR (Use same CTR number throughout calendar year) 

II. Please indicate which of the following exhibits have been filed. The numbers (corresponding to the list on page (1) and above) indicate, 
at a minimum* the types of cases in which the exhibit is required: 

H [all] A copy of any motion for waiver of O.A.C. rule(s) associated wilh this filing. NOTE: the filing of a motion for waiver tolls any 
automatic timefi'ame associated with this filing. ^ 

[3L Completed Service Requirements Form. 
[3, 9(vii)] A copy of registrant's proposed tariffs. (Carrier-to-Carrier resale tariff also required if facilities-based) 

H [3] Evidence that the registrant has notified the Ohio Department of Taxation of its intent to conduct operations as a telephone utility 
in the State of Ohio. 

[31 Brief descripfion of service(s) proposed. 
[3a-b,3d] Explanation of whether applicant intends to provide D resold services, D facilities-based services, or D both resold and 

facilities-based services. 
J [3a-b,3d] Explanation as to whether CLEC currently oflers CTS services under separate CTS authority, and whether it will be including 

fliQse services within its CLEC filing, or maintaining such CTS services under a separate affiliate. 
[3a-b,3d] Explanation of how the proposed services in the proposed market area are in the public interest. 
[3a-b,3d1 Description of the proposed market area. 
[3a-b,3d] Description of the class of customers (e.g., residence, business) that the applicant intends to serve. 
[3a-b,3d] Documentation attesting to the applicant's financial viability, including the following: 

1) An executive Summary describing the applicant's current financial condition, liquidity, and capital resources. 
Describe internally generated sources of cash and external funds available to support the applicant's operations that are the 
subject of this certification application. 

2) Copy of financial statements (actual and pro forma income statement and a balance sheet). Indicate if financial statements 
are based on a certain geographical area(s) of information in other jurisdictions. 

3) Documentation to support the applicant's cash and funding sources. 
H [3a-d] Documentation attesting to the applicant's technical and managerial expertise relative to the proposed service offering(s) and 

)roposed service area. 
Documentation indicating the applicant's corporate structure and ownership. [ 3 ^ ^ 

[3a-b,3d] information regarding any similar operations in other states. Also, if this company has been previously certified in the State of 
Ohio, include that certification number. ^••iiu, •••vmui^ mm. v^.i miyttum^ iiuiflber. 

Verification that the applicant will maintain local telephony records separate and apart from any other accounting records 
accordance with the GAAP. 

H [3a-b,3d] m 

[3a-b,3d] Verification of compliance with any afflliate transaction requirements. 
[3a-b,3d] Explanation as to whether rates are derived through (check all applicable): 

3 interconnection agreement, Dretail tariffs, or D resale tariffs. 
[I,3a-b,3dl Explanation as to which service areas company currently has an approved interconnection or resale agreement. 
[3a-b,3d, 9a(i-iii)] Explanation of whether applicant intends to provide Local Services which require payment in advance of 

Customer receiving dial tone. 
[3a,3b,3d,9a,(i-iii)1 Tariff sheet(s) listing the services and associated charges that must be paid prior to customer receiving dial tone (if applicable). 
[3a-b,3d,8I Letters requesting negofiation pursuant to Sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and a proposed timeline 

for construction, interconnection, and offering of services to end users. 
H [3-5,7,10-11,13] Certification from Ohio Secretary of State as to party's proper standing (domestic or foreign corporation, authorized use of 

Fictitious name, etc.). In transfer of certificate cases, the transferee's good standing must be established. 
[3-4,7,10-11,13] List of names, addresses, and phone numbers of officers and directors, or partners. 

[31 A sample copy of the customer bill and dtsconnecrion notice the applicant plans to utilize. 
1,4,9,10-13,16-21] Zlopy of superseded tariff sheet(s) & price list(s), if applicable, marked as Exhibit A. 

[1,4,9,II}-13,16-21] Copy of revised tariff sheets & price lists, marked as Exhibit B. 
3 [31 Provide a copy of any customer application form required in order to establish residential service, if applicable. 

? [1-2,4-7,9,12-
13,16,18-23,25] 

Description of and rationale for proposed tariff changes, including a complete description of the service(s) proposed or affected. 
Specify for each service affected whether it is D business; D residence; or^both . Also indicate whether it is a ^[switched or 

'dedicated service. Include this information in either the cover letter or Exhibit C. 
^ 
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K specify which notice procedure has been/will be utilized; D direct mail; D bill insert; Clfbill notation or D electronic mail. 
NOTE: ' ^ 
D Tier 1 price list increases must be within an approved range of rates. 
D SLF Filings - Do NOT send customer notice until it has been reviewed and approved by Commission Staff 

[l,2,4,9a(v-vi), 
5,10,16,18(b-c), 
20-21] 

^ 

[2,4-5,9a(v), 
?b, 10,12-13,16, 
18(b-c),20-2I] 

Copy of real time notice which has been/will be provided to customers. 
NOTE: SLF Filings - Do NOT send customer notice unfil it has been reviewed and approved by Commission Staff 

l,2,5,9a(v),!l-13, 
il(increaseonly)1 

Affidavit attesting that customer notice has been provided. 

3 2,12] Copy of Notice which has been provided to ILEC(s). 

3 2,12] L îsting of Assigned (NPA) NXX's where in the LECs (NPA) NXX's would be reassigned. 

3_ 
3 

2,4,10,12-13,] List of Ohio exchanges specifically involved or affected. 
The intercormection agreement adopted by negotiation or mediation. 14] 

3 15] For commercial mobile radio service providers, a statement affirming that registrant has obtained all necessary federal authority 
to conduct operations being proposed, and that copies have been furnished by cellular, paging, and mobile companies to this 
Commission of any Form 401, 463, and / or 489 which the applicant has filed with the Federal Communications Commission. 

Exhibits must include company name, address, contact person, service descriptioh, and evidence of registration with the Ohio 
Secretary of State. 

3 15] 

3_ 
3 

ML Affidavit that total price of contract exceeds total cost of all regulated services. 
5,13] Mew title sheet with proposed new company name. 

D 

3~ 

13,13] For CLECs, List of Ohio Exchanges the applicant intends to serve (Use spreadsheet from: 
itq)://www.puc.state.oh.us/puco/forms/form.cfm?doc id=357). 

[l,3a-b,3d,7, 
10,13,23] 
1 

1 

Maps depicting the proposed serving and calling areas of the applicant. 
If Mirroring Large ILEC exchanges for both serving area and local calling areas: • Serving area must be clearly reflected on an 
Ohio map attached to tariffs and textually described in tariffs by noting that it is reflecting a particular large ILEC/CLEC 
territory, and listing the involved exchanges. • Local catting areas must be clearly reflected on an Ohio map attached to the 
tariffs, and/or clearly delineated in tariffs, including a complete listing of each exchange being served and all exchanges to which 
local calls can be made from each of those exchanges. 

If Self-definins serving area and/or local calling area as an area other than that of the established ILEC exchange(s): • Serving 
Area must be clearly reflected on an Ohio map attached to the tariffe, and textually described in tariffs by listing the involved 
exchanges. • Local Calling Areas must be described in the tariff through textual delineation and clear maps. Maps for self-
defined serving and local calling areas are required to be traced on United States Geological Survey topography maps. These 
inaps are the Standard Topographic Quadrangle maps, 7.5 minute 1:24,000. 

H Other information requested by the Commission staff. 

H 3] [nitial certification that includes Tier 2 Services, indicate which option you intend to adopt to maintain the tariff: 
I! Paper Tariff D ElectronicTariff-lfelectronic, provide the vreb address for thctariff: 

III. Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with the following requirements in the Service Requirements Form, as well as all pertinent 
entries and orders issued by the Commission with respect to these issues. Further, registrant hereby affirms that it will maintain with 
its TRF docket an up-to-date, properly marked, copy of the Service Requirements Form available for public inspection. 

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE AND CTS PROVIDERS: 
[x] Sales tax 
[x] Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) 
[x] Surcharges 

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE PROVIDERS: 
[x] 1+ IntraLATA Presubscription 

tyiCE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROVISION OF CERTAIN SERVICES {CHECK ALL APPLICABLE): 
^Discounts for Persons with Communication Disabilities and the Telecommunication Relay Service [Required if toll service provided] 

imergency Services Calling Plan [Required if toll service provided] 
[yMtemative Operator Service (AOS) requirements [Required for all providing AOS (including irmiate services) service] 

.imitation of Liability Language [Required for all who have tariff language that may limit their liability] 
'Termination Liability Language [Required for all who have early termination liability language in their tariffs] 

D Service Connection Assistance (SCA) [Required for all LECs] 
D Local Number Portability and Number Pooling [Required for facilities-based LECs] 
D Package Language [Required for tariffs containing packages or service bundles containing both local and toll and/or non-regulated services] 
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IV. List names, titles, phone numbers, and addresses of those persons authorized to respond to inquiries from the Consumer Services Department 
on behalf of the applicant regarding end-user complaints: 

Mike Riddle. 319-861-5367.222 3rd Ave., Cedar Rapids, IA. 52401 

V. List names, titles, phone numbers, and addresses of those persons authorized to make and/or affirm or verify filings at the Commission on 
behalf of the applicant: 

Shannon L, Brown. Tariff Manager. 312-260-3245. 205 N. Michiean Avenue. Chicago. IL 60601 

NOTE: An annual report is required to be filed with the Commission by each company on an annual basis. The annual report form will be sent for completion to the address 
and individual{s) identified in this Section unless another address or individual is so indicated. 

VL List Name(s), DBA(s) and PUCO Certification Number(s) of any affiliates you have operating in Ohio under PUCO authority, whether 

Telecommunication or other. (If needed, use a separate sheet and check here: D ) 

MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Tranmission Services (MCH - 90-9006: MCI Network Services. Inc. 

(MCn - 90-5117: Teleconnect Long Distance Service and Svstems Company fTelecom*USAl - 90-5126: TTI National. Inc. - 90-6139: 

AFFIDAVIT 
Minimum Telephone Service Standards 

^mployee and authorized agent 
I am an onic^-of the applicant corporation, Verizon Business Services and am authorized to m ^ e this statement on its behalf 

(Name of tJompany) 

on its behalf I attest that these tariffs comply with the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) for the state of Ohio. I understand that the 

Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified fi'om time to time, supercede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully 

comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to 

operate within the state of Ohio. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on * = = ^ / ' ^ o / ^ I at Chicago. IL 
(Date) (Location) 

*(Sfefiature and Title) (Date) / 
Tariff Manager 

This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the appUcant, or an 
authorized agent of the applicant. 

^H>qix>>xiitMiti!ciwiiiaiiMitiJiiuiiu^MitaMH»riDiniointfniiniinioioiniiainii&iinMt^ ,ix% iix>iniiHitaiiaiaiiMnp«PiiJ>aiiMriigiCTi«iM«"'"'ainiginiiJininijniiMqi»MiHJj>tiiJ»^ 

<^/lAi^h jfK / - Jhri'^rK 
VERIFICATION 

1, <L^ ^\M^ v t Kf f f r \ l , ^ ' d / r i I ^ ' ^ verify that I have utilized, verbatim, the Commission's Telecommunications Application Form 
and that all of the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection wjfft thjs case, is true and correct to tiie best of 
my knowledge. 

*(Sfgnature and Title) (Date) 
Tariff Manager 

' Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant. 

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to: 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Attention: Docketing Division (or to the Telecommunications Division ChiefifaprefiUng submittal) 

180 East Broad Street, Columbus, O H 43215-3793 
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Customer Notice Provided to Customers 



CUSTOMER NOTIFICATION INCLUDED IN JANUARY CUSTOMER INVOICES 

Effective March 1, 2007, base rates for in-state [intrastate and IntraLATA) calls 
will be increased by approximately 6% for On-Net Voice Services including On-Net 
Plus. The increase affects outbound, inbound, and calling card calls. For On-Net 
Services, rates that are currently SO.0902, $0.0959, $0.1002, $0.1059, $0.1445 
and $0.1545 per minute will become $0.0962, $0.1062, $0.1023, $0.1123, $0.1538 
and $0.1638 respectively. For On-Net Plus Services, one-year term rates that are 
currently $0.0670, $0.0708 and $0.1032 per minute will become $0-0710, $0.0750 
and $0.1094 respectively; two-year term rates that are currently $0.0647, $0.0683 
and $0.0997 per minute will become $0.0686, $0.0724 and $0.1057 respectively, 
pending Ohio Public Utilities Commission approval. The increases do not apply to 
directory assistance or calling card surcharges, or rates precluded from increase 
by contract. Should you have any questions please contact Customer Service at the 
number provided in this invoice. 



State of Illinois : 
County of Cook : SS 

AFFIDAVIT 

My name is Shannon L. Brown, and I am the Tariff Manager for the applicant. I can 
attest that customer notice of the foregoing rate increases has been provided. 

Further affiant sayeth naught. 

r]v\ 
Shannon L. Brown 

^M 
Sworn to and subscribed before me, a notary public, this J.'̂  day of ^ - ^ A U ^ / , 2007 

Notary Public 

My commission expires on ri^(r-oi>r 7^ Xo-oJ 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
CAMILLE BATES 

NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF ttXINOJS 
MY COKOuUSSiON EXPlRESiO&^DSVS 



EXHIBIT A 



ICI Caranunications Services, Inc. 
dA:)/a Verizon Business Services 

134th Revised Sheet # 1 
Cancels 133rd Revised Sheet # 1 

INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. TO. 2 

CHECK SHEET 

^e title sheet and sheets 1-301 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and 
revised pages, as named below, ccrrprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date 
indicated. Revised pages are indicated with an asterisk (*). 

.^HITRT 
fitle 
1 
2 
3 
4 
4.1 
5 
6 
7 
7.1 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
30.1 
30.2 
30.3 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

REVISION 
2 
134* 
35 
57 
115* 
3 
96* 
17 
23 
7 
3 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
1 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
34 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
33 
5 
4 
ORIGINAL 
3 
ORIGINAL 
OlIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

SHEET 
SI 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
62,1 
62.2 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
74.1 
75 
76 
76.1 
77 
78 
79 
SO 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
85.1 
86 
86.1 
86.2 
86.3 
86.3.1 
86.3.2 
86.4 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 

REVISION 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
CKtGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
4 
ORIGINAL 
3 
4 
ORIGINAL 
6 
10 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
2 
4 
8 
ORIGINAL 
4 
4 
2 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
5 
ORIGINAL 
CKCGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
3 
1 

* New or Revised Rage 

ISSUED: February 1, 2007 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENTRY IN CASE NO.: 

EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2007 

SHANNON L. BROWN 
Tariff Administrator 

205 M. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 



MCI Gammunications Ser^/ices, Inc. 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 

115th Revised Sheet # 4 
Cancels 114th Revised Sheet # 4 

INTRASTATE IKTEREKOHANGE TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 

ip.o.c.o. m. 2 

SHRRT 
152.53 
192.64 
192.65 
192.65.1 
192.65.1.1 
192.65.2 
192.65.3 
192.65.4 
192.66 
192.67 
192.68 
192.69 
192.70 
192.70.1 
192.70.2 
192.70.3 
192.70.4 
192.70-4.1 
192.70.4.1.1 
192.70.4.2 
192.70.4.3 
192.70.4.4 
192.70.4.5 
192.70.5 
192.70.5.1 
192.70.6 
192.70.7 
192.70.7.1 
192.70.7,2 
192.70.8 
192.70.8.1 
192,70.8.2 
192.70.9 
192.70.10 
192.70.10.1 
192.70.10.2 
192.71 
192.72 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
199.1 
200 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
206.1 
206.2 
206.3 
206.4 
206.5 
206.6 
206.7 
206.8 
206.9 
206.10 
207 

CHECK SHEET 

REVISION 
ORIGIbiAL 
2 
4 
4* 
1* 
2 
3 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
1 
3 
3* 
1* 
2 
2 
1 
ORIGINAL 
OFOiGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
CBIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
OFOiGINAL 
ORIGIiSlAL 
ORIGimL 
ONGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
10 
1 
6 
14* 
12 
10 
9 
7 
10 
5 
10 
6 
4 
8 
5 
6 
2 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 

SHEET 
205 
209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
226.1 
227 
227.1 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
233.1 
233.2 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 
240 
240.1 
241 
242 
242.1 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248 
24B.1 
249 
250 
251 
252 
253 
254 
255 
256 
257 
258 
259 

REVISION 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
37 
37 
7 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
3 
8 
11 
7 
1 
3 
9 
ORIGINAL 
6 
CKtGINAL 
CREGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
3 
4 
1 
ORIGINAL 
1 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
6 
5 

- — ) 

ISSUED: February 1, 2007 
IK ACCORDANCE WITH ENTRY IN CASE NO.; 

SHAHWON L. BROWN* 

EFFECTIVE; F e b r u a r y 1, 2007 

Tariff Administrator 
205 H. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 

Chicago, I l l i n o i s 60601 



MCI Ccranunications S e r v i c e s , I n c . 
d / b / a Verizon Business S e r v i c e s 

96th Revised Sheet # 5 
Cancels 95th Revised Sheet # 5 

INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. MD. 2 

CHEa< SHEET 

SHEET 

288 
288 .1 
288.2 
288.3 
288.4 
288.5 
288.6 
288.7 
288.8 
288.9 
288.10 
289 
290 
291 
292 
293 
294 
295 
295.1 
295.2 
295 .3 
295.4 
296 
297 
297 .1 
297.2 
297.3 
2 9 7 . 3 . 1 
297.4 
297.5 
2 9 7 . 5 . 1 
297.6 
297.7 
297.8 
297.9 
297.10 
297.11 
297 .11 .1 
297.12 
297 .12 .1 
297.13 
297.14 
297.15 
297.16 
297.17 
297.18 
297.19 
297.20 
297.21 
297.22 
297.23 
297.24 
297.25 
297.26 
297.27 
297.28 
297.29 
297.30 
297.31 
297.32 
297.33 
297.34 

REVISION 
TD ~ 
10 
15 
9 
8 
5 

ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 

ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
8 
3 
1 
6 
1 
1 
6 
9 
6 
5 
7 
3 
8 
10 
4 
3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
4 
5 
4 
4 
3 
3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

SHEET 
^577^5 
297.36 
297 .36 .1 
297.37 
297.38 
297 .38 .1 
297.39 
297.40 
297.41 
297.42 
297.43 
297.44 
297.45 
297.46 
297.47 
297.48 
297,49 
297.50 
297.51 
297.52 
297.53 
297,54 
297 .54 .1 
297.55 
297.56 
297.57 
297.58 
297.59 
297.60 
297 .60 .1 
297.61 
297.62 
297 .62 .1 
297.63 
297 .63 .1 
2 9 7 . 6 3 . 1 . 1 
297 .63 .2 
297.64 
297.65 
297.66 
297.67 
297.68 
297.69 
297 .69 .1 
297 .69 .2 
297 .69 .3 
2 9 7 . 6 9 . 3 . 1 
2 9 7 . 6 9 . 3 . 2 
2 9 7 . 6 9 . 3 . 3 
297.69.4 
297 .69 .5 
297 .69 .6 
297 .69 .7 
297.69.B 
297 .69 .9 
297.70 
297.71 
298 
299 
300 
301 

REVISION 
1 
1 
1 
1 
9 
3 
5 
7 
1 
1 
ORIGINAL 
1 
2 
2 
ORIGINAL 
2 
2 
3 
3 
1 
5 
4 
3 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
2 
6 
1 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
4* 
5* 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
CKEGINAL 
1 
3* 
5* 
2 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
3 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 

ISSUED: F e b r u a r y 1, 2 0 0 7 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENTRY IH CASE WO.: 

SHANNON L . BROWN" 
Tariff Administrator 

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Su i te 1200 
Chicago, I l l i n o i s 60601 

EFFECTIVE: F e b r u a r y 1 , 2007 



.' MCI Canmunications Sei:vices, Inc. 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 

Section # 3 
10th Revised Sheet # 199 

Cancels 9th Revised Sheet # 199 

ItlTRASTATE INTEREXCHANIX TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. WO. 2 

P:TI0N 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES 

5. SPECIAL PROyJOTIONAL OFFERINGS (CCMT.) 

,04 VBSI/VBSII 1.56 Promotion 
Beginning Septeniber 1, 2006, and ending October 31, 2006, the Corpany will offer the following 
prcanotion. Custcmers who meet all of the following conditions will be provided the rates listed 
below: raust bill at least $1.56 mllion/month in Total Service Charges "Total Service Charges" 
means all charges, after application of all discounts and credits, incurred by Custcjcier for 
Services provided under this Agre^nent, specifically excluding:(a) Taxes {defined above); (b) 
charges for equipnent (unless otherwise e:<pressly stated herein); (c) Verizon Wireless charges; 
(d) charges incurred for goods or services where Verizon acts as agent for Custcmer in its 
acquisition of goods or services; (e) non-recurring charges; (f) Governmental Charges; (g) 
international pass-through access charges {i.e., Type 3/PTT) and charges for international 
access provided by Verizon (i.e.. Type 1); and (h) other charges expressly excluded by this 
tariff.); demonstrate prior spending on services specified below of $15 million in Total Service 
Charges for the jpast 12 months; vghose outbound traffic is no greater than 8% intrastate; v*iose 
inbound traffic is no greater than 4% intrastate. Spending on the following services can be 
used to qualify for this offering: interstate inbound and outbound voice, international inbound 
and outbound vcsice. Private IP, Dedicated Internet 003, Dedicated Internet Gig-E, Frame Relay, 
Audioconferencing, Netconferencing, Dedicated Pj^cess, Private Line, Global Data Link, 
International Private Line, CLEC Local and Enhanced Call Routing. 

The prorrcftionai rates are set forth below: 

Ootfoound Voice 

Origination Termination 

Local* 
Dedicated 
Switched 

Inbound Voice 

Local 
$.0213 
$.0213 
$.0476 

Dedicated 
$.0213 
$.0213 
$.0476 

Switched 
$.0213 
$.0213 
$.0476 

Origination Termination 

Local Dedicated Switched 
Local* $.0213 $.0213 $.0476 
Switched $.0213 $.0213 $.0476 

"Local" refers to calls originating or terminating, as ^plicable viaa switched connection 
between a custdner's Premises and a Corpany Point of Presence (POP). 

,05 

THE M&3EHIAL CK TSU3 SHEET I S N ^ . EXPIRED E^OCTIO^KL C^EERIMQS VBSSE REMOVED E F O l THIS SHEET. 

1-
-SSUED: Septonber 1, 2006 

IH ACCORCfibKE WITH ENTRY IN CASE MD,: 
EFFECTIVE: September 1, 2006 

SHfiHMCK L. SRCHN 
Tariff Rdmlnistrator, Public Policy 

205 N. Michigan, Suite 1100 
Chicago, IL 60601 



MCI Communications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 

Sec t ion # 5 
8 th Revised Sheet # 294 

Cancels 7 t h Revised Sheet # 2 9 4 

H%ICE i i l S ^ 

INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. NO. 2 

SECTION 5 - RATE SCHEDULES 

5. METERED USE SERVICE 

.32 Option LL (On-Net Voice)^ 

.321 Usage 

. 3211 Usage Rates 

.32111 

.32112 

Outbound Pates: The following per minute rates will apply to outbound Cation 
LX. usage. Usage charges are based on origination type. 

Origination Tvpe 
DDcal Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Dedicated 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Switched/Card 
Svjitched/Card 
Card 

Inbound Rates: The following per minute rates will apply to inbound Cation LL 
usage. Usage charges are based cm termination type. 

Termination Tvoe 
liDcal Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switdied 
Switched 

Per Minute E^te 
$.0902 I 
$.0902 1 
$.1002 1 
$.0959 1 
$.0959 1 
$.1059 1 
$.1445 1 
$.1445 1 
$.1545 1 
$.1545 I 

Origination Type 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Switched 
Switched 
Switched 

Termination Type 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 

Per Minute Rate 
$.0902 I 
$.0959 I 
$.1445 I 
$.1002 I 
$.1059 I 
$.1545 I 

.3212 Rates for Operator Assisted Calling: For calls originating over Local Network 
Connection facilities {as defined herein) an originating credit of $.0403 will apply. 
For calls temrdnating over Local Network Connection facilities {as defined herein) a 
termination credit of $0.01 per minute will apply. 

Êffective January 1, 2004, cption LL (Cn-Net Voice) will no longer be available to new subscribers. 

1 
ISSUED: June 1, 2006 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2006 

IN aXOBERKCE WITH ElirRY IH OliSE MD.: 
SHaHNCM L. BROKW 

Tariff Pdministrator, Public Policy 
205 N. Michigan, Suite 1100 

Chicago, I l l i n o i s 60601 



MCI Communications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 

Sec t ion # 5 
6th Revised Sheet # 295.2 

Cancels 5 th Revised Sheet # 295.2 

f5?ICE LIST 

INTRASTATE INT^KEKOHAN(^ TOLL O^^RIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. NO. 2 

}-

SECTION 5 - RATE SCHEDULES 

5. METERED USE SERVICE 

- 32 Option LL (On-Net Voice)^ 

.325 On-Net Plus Program; To be eligible for this program, customers: 

- must designate a coitpany affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the ccnpany 
both as its interexcJiange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and 
as its carrier for IntraLATA toll calling; 

- must receive interstate service under Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide 
Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, or 9 as described in the Verizon Business's "Service 
Publication and Price Guide" located on the Ccrrpany' s website at 
www. veri zonbusiness. can; 

- must be new business custcmers or existing business custcmers who is eligible for 
renewal of their contracts. 

.3261 Usage Charges: The following per-minute usage rates will apply to Intrastate 
Usage. Custcmers will be charged the following per minute rates for Inbound 
and Outbound Intrastate Service. 

Outbound: 

Origination Tvoe 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Dedicated 
Switched/Card 
Switched/Card 
Switched/Card 

Inbound: 

O r i g i n a t i o n Type 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Switched/Card 
Switched/Card 
Switched/Card 

One Year Two Year 
Terminat ion Type Term Term 
Local Network Connection $.0000 $.0000 
Dedicated $.0670 $.0647 
Switched $.0670 $.0647 
Local Network Connection $.0708 $.0683 
Dedicated o r Switched $.0706 $.0683 
Local Network Connection $.1032 $.0997 
Dedicated $.1032 $.0997 
Switched $.1032 $.0997 

One Year Two Year 
Terminat ion Tvpe Tenri_^ , Term 
Local Network Connection $.0670 $.0647 
Dedicated $.0708 $.0683 
Switched $.1032 $.0997 
Local Network Connection $.0670 $.0647 
Dedicated $.0708 $.0683 
Switched $.1032 $.0997 

, ^Beginning January 1, 2004, Cption LL (Cn-Net Voice) vdll no longer be available to new subscribers. 

ISSUED: June 1, 2006 EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2006 
IN ACCCBDRNCE WITH EMRY IN CASE NO.: 

SHRNNCW L. BROWN 
Tariff Administrator, Public Policy 

205 H. Michigan, Suite 1100 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 



EXHIBIT B 



MCI \ Corrmunications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 

135th Revised Sheet # 1 
Cancels 134th Revised Sheet # 1 

INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. NO. 2 

CHECK SHEET 

The title sheet and sheets 1-301 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of̂  the date shovm. Original and 
revised pages, as named below, conprise all changes frcm the original tariff in effect on the date 
indicated. Elevised pages are indicated with an asterisk (*) . 

SHEET 
Title 
1 
2 
3 
4 
4.1 
5 
6 
7 
7.1 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
30.1 
30.2 
30,3 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

REVISION 
2 
135* 
35 
57 
116* 
3 
97* 
17 
23 
7 
3 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
1 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
OFa:GINAL 
ORIGINAL 
OMGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
34 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
33 
5 
4 
ORIGINAL 
3 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

SHEET 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
62.1 
62.2 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
74.1 
75 
76 
76.1 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
85.1 
86 
86.1 
86.2 
86.3 
86.3,1 
86.3.2 
86.4 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 

REVISION 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
4 
ORIGINAL 
3 
4 
ONGINAL 
6 
10 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
2 
4 
8 
ORIGINAL 
4 
4 
2 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
5 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
3 
1 

* New or Revised Page 

ISSUED: March 1, 2007 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENTRY IN CASE N O . : 

SHANNON L . BROWN" 
Tari f f Administrator 

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Sui te 1100 
Chicago, I l l i n o i s 60601 

EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2007 



MCI ~- Corrmunications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 

116th Revised Sheet # 4 
Cancels 115th Revised Sheet # 4 

INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. NO. 2 

CHECK SHEET 

SHEET 
152.53 
192.64 
192.65 
192.65.1 
192.65.1 
192,65,2 
192.65.3 
192.65.4 
192.66 
192.67 
192.68 
192.69 
192.70 
192.70.1 
192.70.2 
192.70.3 
192.70.4 
192.70.4. 
192.70.4. 
192.70.4. 
192.70.4 
192.70.4 
192.70.4 
192.70.5 
192.70.5 
192.70.6 
192.70.7 
192.70.7 
192.70.7 
192.70.8 
192.70.8. 
192.70.8. 
192.70.9 
192.70.IC 
192.70.IC 
192.70.IC 
192.71 
192.72 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
198 
199 
199.1 
200 
201 
202 
203 
204 
205 
206 
206.1 
206.2 
206.3 
206.4 
206.5 
206.6 
206.7 
206.8 
206.9 
206.10 
207 

1 

1 
1-1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1 

1 
2 

1 
2 

.1 

.2 

REVISION 
ORIGINAL 
2 
4 
4 
1 
2 
3 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
1 
3 
3 
1 
2 
2 
1 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
11* 
1 
6 
14 
12 
10 
9 
7 
10 
5 
10 
6 
4 
8 
5 
6 
2 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 

SHEET 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 
213 
214 
215 
216 
217 
218 
219 
220 
221 
222 
223 
224 
225 
226 
226.1 
227 
227.1 
228 
229 
230 
231 
232 
233 
233.1 
233.2 
234 
235 
236 
237 
238 
239 
240 
240.1 
241 
242 
242.1 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248 
248.1 
249 
250 
251 
252 
253 
254 
255 
256 
257 
258 
259 

REVISION 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
C^GINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
37 
37 
7 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
3 
8 
11 
7 
1 
3 
9 
ORIGINAL 
6 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
3 
4 
1 
ORIGINAL 
1 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
6 
5 

ISSUED: March 1, 2007 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENTRY IN CASE NO.: 

SHANNON L. BROWK" 
Tariff Administrator 

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 
Chicago, Illinois 60SOI 

EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2007 



MCI'• Coramunications S e r v i c e s , I n c . 
d / b / a Verizon Bus iness S e r v i c e s 

97th Revised Sheet # 5 
Cancels 96th Revised Sheet # 5 

INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. U) . 2 

r.HF.CK .qHF.F.T 

SHEET 
wj— 
288 
288 .1 
288.2 
288 .3 
288.4 
288.5 
288.6 
288.7 
288.8 
288.9 
288.10 
289 
290 
291 
292 
293 
294 
295 
295 .1 
295.2 
295 .3 
295.4 
296 
297 
297 .1 
297.2 
297 .3 
2 9 7 . 3 . 1 
297.4 
297.5 
2 9 7 . 5 . 1 
297 .6 
297.7 
297.8 
297 .9 
297.10 
297.11 
2 9 7 . 1 1 . 1 
297.12 
2 9 7 . 1 2 . 1 
297.13 
297.14 
297.15 
297.16 
297.17 
297.18 
297.19 
297.20 
297.21 
297.22 
297.23 
297.24 
297.25 
297.26 
297.27 
297.28 
297.29 
297.30 
297.31 
297.32 
297.33 
297.34 

REVISION 
TO 
10 
15 
9 
8 
5 
6 
5 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
OEIIGINAL 
4 
4 
OFaGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
9* 
3 
1 
7* 
1 
1 
6 
9 
6 
5 
7 
3 
8 
10 
4 
3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
4 
5 
4 
4 
3 
3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

SHEET 
^ ^ 7 3 5 
297.36 
297 .36 .1 
297.37 
297.38 
297 .38 .1 
297.39 
297.40 
297.41 
297.42 
297.43 
297.44 
297.45 
297.46 
297.47 
297.48 
297.49 
297.50 
297.51 
297.52 
297.53 
297.54 
297 .54 .1 
297.55 
297.56 
297.57 
297.58 
297.59 
297.60 
2 9 7 . 6 0 . 1 
297.61 
297.62 
2 9 7 . 6 2 . 1 
297.63 
2 9 7 . 6 3 . 1 
2 9 7 . 6 3 . 1 . 1 
297 .63 .2 
297.64 
297.65 
297.66 
297.67 
297.68 
297.69 
2 9 7 . 6 9 . 1 
297 .69 .2 
297 .69 .3 
2 9 7 . 6 9 . 3 . 1 
2 9 7 . 6 9 . 3 . 2 
2 9 7 . 6 9 . 3 . 3 
297.69.4 
297 .69 .5 
297 .69 .6 
297 .69 .7 
297 .69 .8 
297 .69 .9 
297.70 
297.71 
298 
299 
300 
301 

REVISION 
T 
1 
1 
1 
9 
3 
5 
7 
1 
1 
ORIGINAL 
1 
2 
2 
ORIGINAL 
2 
2 
3 
3 
1 
5 
4 
3 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
OE îGINAL 
2 
6 
1 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
4 
5 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
ORIGINAL 
1 
3 
5 
2 
ORIGINAL 
2 
ORIGINAL 
3 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
1 
2 
C^IGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 
ORIGINAL 

ISSUED: M a r c h 1 , 2007 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENTRY IN CASE NO.: 

SHANNON L. BROWN" 
Tariff Administrator 

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2007 



MZ1\ Communications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 

Section # 3 
11th Revised Sheet # 199 

Cancels 10th Revised Sheet # 199 

INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O, NO. 2 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTICMS AND RATES 

5. SPECIAL PRCHDTIONAL OFFERINGS (CONT.) 

.04 VBSI/VBSII 1,56 Promotion 
Beginning September 1, 2006, and ending Octc*)er 31, 2006, the Conpany will offer the following 
promotion. Customers who meet all of the following conditions will be provided the rates listed 
below: must bill at least $1,56 million/month in Total Service Charges "Total Service Charges" 
means all charges, after application of all discounts and credits, incurred by CustoiKr for 
Services provided under this Agreement, specifically excluding: (a) Taxes (defined above); (b) 
charges for equiprent (unless otherwise ei^ressly stated herein); (c) Verizon Wireless charges; 
(d) charges incurred for goods or services in̂ iere Verizon acts as agent for Custcmer in its 
acquisition of goods or services; (e) non-recurring charges; (f) Governmental Charges; (g) 
international pass-through access charges (i.e.. Type 3/PTT) and charges for international 
access provided by Verizon (i.e.. Type 1); and (h) other charges expressly excluded by this 
tariff.); demonstrate prior spending on services specified below of $15 million in Total Service 
Charges for the past 12 months; whose outbound traffic is no greater than 8% intrastate; whose 
inbound traffic is no greater than 4% intrastate. Spending on the following services can be 
used to qualify for this offering: interstate inbound and outbound voice, international inbound 
and outbound voice. Private IP, Dedicated Internet CC3, Dedicated Internet Gig-E, E^ame Relay, 
Audioconferencing, Netconferencing, Dedicated Access, Private Line, Global Data Link, 
International Private Line, CLEC Local and Enhanced Call Routing. 

The promDtional rates are set forth below: 

Outbound Voice 

Origination Termination 

Local* 
Dedicated 
Switched 

Inbound Voice 

Local 
$.0213 
$.0213 
$.0476 

Dedicated 
$.0213 
$.0213 
$.0476 

Origination Termination 

Local* 
Switched 

Local 
$.0213 
$.0213 

Dedicated 
$.0213 
$.0213 

Switdied 
$.0213 
$.0213 
$.0476 

Switched 
$.0476 
$.0476 

* "Local" refers to calls originating or terminating, as applicable viaa switched connection 
between a custcmer's Premises and a CorpanyPoint of Presence (POP). 

.05 Residential Free Month Pranotion N 
Beginning March 1, 2007, and ending June 30, 2007, the Ccrtpany will offer the following 
prcmotion to eligible custcmers at its discretion and subject to billing availability. 

New customers of Integrated PLI, RLJ, and RLK Service who contact a Ccirpany representative 
will be mailed a certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for Integrated RLI, 
RLJ, and PLK Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Custcmers must mail the certificate 
to the Corpany. Custcmer will receive the credit on their next available invoice after 
Cctipany receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the 
certificate. 

ISSUED: March 1, 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2007 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENTRY IN CASE NO. : 

SHANHCN L. EFlOWN 
Tariff Adtninistrator 

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 
Chicago, IL 60601 



MCIi Corrmunications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 

Section # 5 
9th Revised Sheet # 294 

Cancels 8th Revised Sheet # 294 

EKLCE LIST 

INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. NO. 2 

SECTION 5 - RATE SCHEDULES 

5. METERED USE SERVICE 

.32 Option LL (On-Net Voice) ̂  

.321 Usage 

.3211 Usage Rates 

,32111 Outbound Rates: The following per minute rates will apply to outbound Option 
LL usage. Usage charges are based on origination type. 

Origination Type 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Dedicated 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Switched/Card 
Switched/Card 
Card 

Termination Type 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Switched 

Per Minute Rate 
$.0962 I 
$.0962 
$.1062 
$.1023 
$.1023 
$.1123 
$.1538 
$.1538 
$.1638 
$.1638 I 

,32112 Inbound Rates: The following per minute rates will apply to inbound (^tion LL 
usage. Usage charges are based on termination type. 

Origination Type 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Switched 
Switched 
Switched 

Termination Type 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Switched 

Per Minute Rate 
$.0962 I 
$.1023 I 
$.1538 I 
$.1062 I 
$.1123 i 
$.1638 I 

.3212 Rates for Operator Assisted Calling: For calls originating over Local Network 
Connection facilities (as defined herein) an originating credit of $.0403 will apply. 
For calls terminating over Local Network Connection facilities (as defined herein) a 
termination credit of $0.01 per minute will apply. 

Êffective January 1, 2004, Option LL (On-Net Voice) will no longer be available to n&} subscribers. 

ISSUED: March 1, 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2007 
IN ACCCKmNCE WITH ENTRY IN CASE NO.: 

SHftNKCH L. BROWN 
Tariff Administrator 

205 H. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 



Vmi Communications Services, Inc. 
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 

Section # 5 
7th Revised Sheet # 295.2 

Cancels 6th Revised Sheet # 295.2 

IRICE LIST 

IISTTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TOLL CARRIER TARIFF 
P.U.C.O. NO. 2 

SECTION 5 - RATE SCHEDULES 

5. METERED USE SERVICE 

.32 Oition LL (On-Net Voicel^ 

.326 On-Net Plus Program: To be eligible for this program, customers: 

- must designate a ccmmany affiliate a s its exchange service carrier and the company 
both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and 
as its carrier for IntraLATA toll calling; 

'Service 
Corrpany' 

www.verizonbusiness.ccm; 
- must be new business customers or existing business custcmers who is eligible for 

renewal of their contracts. 

,3261 Usage Charges: The following per-minute usage rates will apply to Intrastate 
Usage! Custcmers will be charged the following per minute rates for Inbound 
and Outbound Intrastate Service. 

Outbound: 

^igination Type 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Dedicated 
Dodicated 
Switched/Card 
Switched/Card 
Switched/Card 

Inbound: 

^igination Type 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Local Network Connection 
Switched/Card 
Switched/Card 
Switched/Card 

One Year Two Year 
Termination Type Term Term 
Local Network Connection $.0000 5.0000 
Dedicated $.0710 $.0686 
Switched $.0710 $.0686 
Local Network Connection $.0750 $.0724 
Dedicated or Switched $.0750 $.0724 
Local Network Connection $.1094 $.1057 
Dedicated $.1094 $.1057 
Switched $.1094 $.1057 

One Year Two Year 
Tenoination Type Term Tem__ 
Local Network Connection 5.0/10 5.0686 
Dedicated $.0750 $.0724 
Switched $.1094 $.1057 
Local Network Connection $.0710 $.0686 
Dedicated $.0750 $.0724 
Switched $.1094 $.1057 

B̂eginning January 1, 2004, Option LL (On-Net Voice) will no longer be available to new subscribers. 

ISSUED: March 1, 2007 EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2007 
IN ACCORDAISCE WITH EâTRY IN CASE NO. : 

SHaWNCN L. BECMN 
Tariff Acininistrator 

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 
Chicago, I l l i n o i s 60601 

http://www.verizonbusiness.ccm

